Groton other than property in the City of Groton).  However, debt service will be paid with revenue generated by the Town's Sewer User Fee.

Short-Term Debt

Authorized The Notes
Project Amount Due: 4/30/21

Groton 2020 School Facilities Improvement Plan (Series A Notes).....  $   184,500,000  $   56,000,000

WPCF Effluent & Fishtown Road Pump Stations (Series B Notes).....   8,230,000   7,045,000

Total   ……………………………………………………………… 192,730,000$   63,045,000$

 Following this issue the Town will have $63,045,000 in outstanding short-term indebtedness.

OPERATING LEASES

 The Town leases various equipment under non-cancelable operating leases. The total costs for such leases is $249,644
as of April 30, 2020.  The future minimum lease payments for these leases are as follows:

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30 Amount

2021 100,305$
2022 83,593
2023 64,170
2024 1,576

51

COMBINED SCHEDULE OF LONG-TERM DEBT
As of April 30, 2020

(Pro Forma)

Cumulative

Fiscal The Refunded The Series A Principal

Year Principal Interest Principal Interest Total Bonds  Bonds Total  Retired
20201

1,000,000$  335,625$   102,061$   19,477$   1,457,163$   -$   -$   1,102,061$  1.43
2021 4,740,000   1,638,231   962,363   186,266   7,526,860   (1,875,000)   2,710,000   6,537,363   9.94
2022 4,740,000   1,444,631   952,363   164,843   7,301,837   (1,870,000)   2,710,000   6,532,363   18.43
2023 4,730,000   1,252,706   947,363   142,932   7,073,001   (1,860,000)   2,725,000   6,542,363   26.94
2024 4,720,000   1,066,463   937,363   120,973   6,844,799   (1,850,000)   2,750,000   6,557,363   35.47
2025 4,350,000   884,663   937,363   99,357   6,271,383   (660,000)   1,570,000   6,197,363   43.53
2026 4,145,000   737,269   932,363   77,392   5,892,024   (455,000)   1,375,000   5,997,363   51.33
2027 4,095,000   603,331   922,363   55,225   5,675,919   (405,000)   1,330,000   5,942,363   59.06
2028 3,250,000   481,819   917,363   33,103   4,682,285   (405,000)   1,335,000   5,097,363   65.69
2029 1,865,000   393,475   722,363   13,799   2,994,637   (400,000)   1,330,000   3,517,363   70.26
2030 1,720,000   345,700   255,151   1,276   2,322,127   (260,000)   1,230,000   2,945,151   74.09
2031 1,260,000   299,700   -   -   1,559,700   (260,000)   1,230,000   2,230,000   76.99
2032 1,260,000   264,950   -   -   1,524,950   (260,000)   1,230,000   2,230,000   79.89
2033 1,260,000   228,300   -   -   1,488,300   (260,000)   1,230,000   2,230,000   82.79
2034 1,260,000   187,900   -   -   1,447,900   (260,000)   1,230,000   2,230,000   85.69
2035 1,000,000   150,000   -   -   1,150,000   -   1,000,000   2,000,000   88.29
2036 1,000,000   120,000   -   -   1,120,000   -   1,000,000   2,000,000   90.90
2037 1,000,000   90,000   -   -   1,090,000   -   1,000,000   2,000,000   93.50
2038 1,000,000   60,000   -   -   1,060,000   -   1,000,000   2,000,000   96.10
2039 1,000,000   30,000   -   -   1,030,000   -   1,000,000   2,000,000   98.70
2040 -   -   -   -   -   -   1,000,000   1,000,000   100.00

Total  $49,395,000  $10,614,763  $8,588,479  $   914,643  $69,512,884  $(11,080,000)  $29,985,000  $76,888,479

1
Includes $4,212,060 of principal paid and $1,586,206 of interest paid for the period July 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020.

Groton General Fund Groton Sewer Debt

Pro-forma (Principal Only)

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

CLEAN WATER FUND PROGRAM

 The Town of Groton is a participant in the State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund Program (Connecticut General
Statutes Section 22a-475 et seq., as amended) which provides financial assistance through a combination of grants and loans
bearing interest at a rate of 2% per annum.  All participating municipalities receive a grant of 20% and a loan of 80% of total